SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

REMIGIUSZ CHLAPEK,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the defendant of the
crime of SEX TRAFFICKING, in violation of Penal Law §230.34(5)(a), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the petiod from on or about February 4, 2025, to on or
about January 16, 20206, intentionally advanced and profited from prostitution by using force and engaging in a scheme,
plan and pattern to compel and induce a person being patronized to engage in and continue to engage in prostitution
activity by means of instilling a fear in said person being patronized that, if the demand was not complied with, the

defendant would cause physical injury, serious physical injury, and death to said person.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
SEX TRAFFICKING, in violation of Penal Law §230.34(5)(h), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on ot about February 4, 2025 to on or
about January 16, 2026, intentionally advanced and profited from prostitution by using force and engaging in a scheme,
plan and pattern to compel and induce a person being patronized to engage in and continue to engage in prostitution
activity by means of instilling a fear in the person being patronized that, if the demand was not complied with, the
defendant would perform any act which would not in itself materially benefit the defendant but which was calculated to

harm the person who was patronized materially with respect to her health, safety, and immigration status.
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THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
SEX TRAFFICKING, in violation of Penal Law §230.34(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about February 4, 2025, to on or
about January 16, 2026, intentionally advanced and profited from prostitution by unlawfully providing to a person who

is patronized, with the intent to impair said person’s judgment, a narcotic drug and a narcotic preparation.

FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
SEX TRAFFICKING, in violation of Penal Law §230.34(4), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about February 4, 2025, to on or
about January 16, 2026, intentionally advanced and profited from prostitution by requiring that prostitution be performed

to retire, repay, and setvice a real and purported debt.

FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.11(1), committed
as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 13, 2026, knowing that a person known to the
grand jury was about to be called as a witness in a criminal proceeding, wrongfully compelled and attempted to compel
said person to absent themself from, and otherwise to avoid and seek to avoid appearing and testifying at such proceeding

by means of instilling in said person a fear that the defendant would cause said person physical injury.
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SINTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 24, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

SEVENTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 25, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

EIGHTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows: |

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 27, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

tesisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

NINTH COUN'T":

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the ctime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violaton of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 28, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a coutt, to wit, an otder of protection.
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TENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 29, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

ELEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 30, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a coutrt, to wit, an order of protection.

TWELFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the
crime of CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed
as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about December 31, 2025, intentionally disobeyed and

resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a coutt, to wit, an order of protection.

THIRTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 1, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.
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FOURTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 3, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

FIFTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 4, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

SIXTEENTIL COUNT:

" AND 'I'ME GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 5, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

SEVENTEENTII COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 6, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.
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EIGHTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 7, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a coutt, to wit, an order of protection.

NINETEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 8, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTIETH COUNT:

AND ‘IHE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 9, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTY-FIRST COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 10, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

DATE
rtify that the foregoing
ng:'big gemlfg copy of the oJriginal MAR 2 3 2026/

thereof, filed in my office.
il

Ml 4%?

County Clerk and Q{k he
" 8upreme Court New York County
OFFICIAL USE



TWENTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 11, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTY-THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 12, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID; by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 13, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTY-FIFTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of

CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as

follows:
The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 14, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted
the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.
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TWENTY-SINTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 14, 2026, on a second occasion, intentionally

disobeyed and resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTY-SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 14, 2026, on a third occasion, intentionally

disobeyed and resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, an order of protection.

TWENTY-EIGHTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, fusther accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 14, 2026, intentionally disobeyed and resisted

the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, a second order of protection.

TWENTY-NINTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 14, 2026, on a second occasion intentionally

disobeyed and resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a coutt, to wit, a second order of protection.
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THIRTIETH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of

CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §215.50(3), committed as

follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 14, 2026, on a third occasion intentionally

disobeyed and resisted the lawful process and other mandate of a court, to wit, a second order of protection.

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.
District Attorney
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GRAND JURY 5 5= /-

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

REMIGIUSZ CHLAPEK,
Defendant.

INDICTMENT

SEX TRAFFICKING, P.L. §230.34(5)(a)
SEX TRAFFICKING, P.L. §230.34(5)(h)
SEX TRAFFICKING, P.L. §230.34(1)

SEX TRAFFICKING, P.L. §230.34(4)
TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS IN THE THIRD) DEGREE, P.I. §215.11(1)

CRIMINAL CONTEMPT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §215.50(3), 25 Cts

ALVIN L. BRAGG JR., District Attorney
A True Bill

Michael Perez
Foreman

FHuman Trafficking Unit
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